FILED

JUN - 1 2018

CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

REVIEW DEPARTMENT

IN BANK

In the Matter of)	Case No. 17-C-07404
MARK ROBERT HADDON, A Member of the State Bar, No. 186480.)	ORDER
)	
)	

On May 4, 2018, this court filed an order of interim suspension, effective May 29, 2018, due to respondent's three misdemeanor convictions involving moral turpitude. On May 23, 2018, respondent filed a motion to stay the order of interim suspension. On May 24, 2018, this court filed an Order temporarily staying respondent's suspension, so that the full Review Department could act on respondent's motion. On May 24, 2018, the Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar filed its opposition to respondent's motion to stay the interim suspension.

Having considered all pleadings in this matter, respondent's request to stay the order of interim suspension is denied for lack of good cause. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.162(D).) Respondent's temporary stay imposed by our order filed May 24, 2018, is terminated five days from the date of service of this order.

kwiktag* 026 803 475

PURCELL

Presiding Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on June 1, 2018, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER FILED JUNE 1, 2018

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

 \boxtimes by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MATTHEW DEE REES LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW DEE REES 8350 ARCHIBALD AVE STE 200 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

X courtesy copy by email, addressed as follows:

Matthew D. Rees at mrmattrees@aol.com

Eli D. Morgenstern at Eli.Morgenstern@calbar.ca.gov

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California \boxtimes addressed as follows:

Eli D. Morgenstern, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on June 1, 2018.